

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

07-26-2019

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2019 AP 836 CR

EDWARD L. BODY, SR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF

APPEALED FROM
KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
CASE NO. 17 CM 1162
THE HON. BRUCE E. SCHROEDER, PRESIDING

KAY & KAY LAW FIRM
BY: TIMOTHY T. KAY
STATE BAR NO. 1019396
COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

675 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, WI 53045
(262) 784-7110

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No. 2019 AP 836 CR

EDWARD L. BODY, SR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF

APPEALED FROM
KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
CASE NO. 17 CM 1162
THE HON. BRUCE E. SCHROEDER, PRESIDING

KAY & KAY LAW FIRM
BY: TIMOTHY T. KAY
STATE BAR NO. 1019396
COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

675 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, WI 53045
(262) 784-7110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Issues v

Statement on Oral Argument vi

Statement on Publication vi

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts. 2

I. EMILY MAYS COMPLAINTS 2

II. THE INCIDENT 4

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

Argument 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS SENTENCING DISCRETION WHEN IT RELIED ON IMPROPER FACTORS AT SENTENCING. 8

A. IMPROPER FACTOR 9

i. Gender 10

ii. Sentencing Criteria 10

iii. Hearsay 12

B.	ACTUAL RELIANCE	13
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSED SENTENCE WAS UNDULY HARSH BECAUSE IT WAS FOUR TIMES LONGER THAN THE JOINT RECOMMENDATION OF THE STATE AND DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	15
A.	DISFAVOR	16
	Conclusion	18
	Certification	19
	Certification of Electronic Filing of Brief	19
	Certification of Electronic Filing of Appendix	20
	Index to Appendix	21
	Certification of Appendix	23
	Certification of Mailing	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Wisconsin Cases:

Prellwitz v. Schmidt, 73 Wis.2d 35,
242 N.W.2d 227 (1976)..... 12

Rosado v. State, 70 Wis. 2d 280
234 N.W.2d 69 (1975). 15

State v. Alexander, 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis.2d 292,
858 N.W.2d 662 (2015) 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

State v. Harris, 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis.2d 685
786 N.W.2d 409, (2010)..... 8, 9, 10, 14

State v. Macemon, 113 Wis.2d. 662
335 N.W.2d 402 (1983). 15, 16

State v. Noll, 2002 WI App. 273, 258 Wis. 2d 573
653 N.W.2d 895 (Wis. App. 2002). 8, 15, 16

Statutes:

Wis. Stat. § 908.03 12
